

IN THE
MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

STATE OF MISSOURI,)
)
RESPONDENT,)
)
VS.) No. SC89699
)
RICHARD D. DAVIS,)
)
APPELLANT.)

APPEAL TO THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY,
DIVISION 16, HONORABLE MARCO ROLDAN, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

DEBORAH B. WAFER, MO. BAR #29351
OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER
CAPITAL LITIGATION DIVISION
1000 ST. LOUIS UNION STATION;
SUITE 300
ST. LOUIS, MISSOURI 63103
(314) 340-7662, EXT. 236 – PHONE
(314) 340-7666 – FAX
e-mail: Deborah.Wafer@mspd.mo.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES3-8

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 9-10

STATEMENT OF FACTS 11-33

POINTS RELIED ON & ARGUMENT

1. The trial court forced Rick to relinquish34-35/45-69
his self-representation rights to
secure his right to the “basic tools of
an adequate defense”

2. The trial court violated Rick’s right to testify36/70-85

3. An unqualified juror served on the jury37/86-93

4. Error to allow state to play sex tapes for.....38/94-100
jury because extreme nature of tapes
made jurors witnesses to crime and
eyewitness to crime can never be
qualified as jurors tapes’ graphic,
sexual, violent content more
prejudicial than probative;

5. The trial court’s guilt phase instructions39/101-104
improperly referenced state’s evidence

6. Guilt phase instructions failed to instruct that jurors must

unanimously find each element40/105-110

7. Aggravators are elements and must be charged.....41-42/111-116

Apprendi and Ring

8. Penalty Phase Instructions Violated43-44/117-123

Apprendi and Ring

CONCLUSION.....124

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE125

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Pages

CASES

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U.S. 233 (2007).....	87, 91, 92
<i>Adams v. Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 38 (1980).....	91
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	45, 56, 57, 60, 62, 64, 65
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	113
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 500 U.S. 466 (2000)...	111-113, 116-117, 121
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 479 U.S. 279 (1991).....	91
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977).....	56, 61
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970)	67, 84
<i>Briddle v. Illinois</i> , 450 U.S. 986 (1981)	82
<i>Britt v. North Carolina</i> , 404 U.S. 226 (1971).....	60
<i>Brock v. Denney</i> , Slip Copy, 2009 WL 3228694*4 (E.D.Mo. September 30, 2009)	80
<i>Bullington v. Missouri</i> , 451 U.S. 430 (1981)	121
<i>Burke v. United States</i> , 293 F.2d 398 (1st Cir. 1961).....	81
<i>Capano v. State</i> , 889 A.2d 968 (Del.2006)	107
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192 (1991)	81
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	86-87

<i>English v. Missildine</i> , 311 N.W.2d 292 (Iowa 1981).....	64
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	45, 57, 61
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	60
<i>Henderson v. State</i> , 13 S.W.3d 107 (Tex.App. 2000).....	68
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	58-59
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938).....	58, 67, 78
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	112
<i>Knese v. State</i> , 85 S.W.3d 628 (Mo.banc 2002)	91
<i>Little v. Armontrout</i> , 835 F.2d 1240 (8th Cir. 1987).....	56, 60, 64
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 190 S.W.3d 254 (Tex.App.2006)	107
<i>McKaskle v. Wiggins</i> , 465 U.S. 168 (1984).....	59
<i>Milton v. Morris</i> , 767 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1985)	56
<i>Morales v. State</i> , 600 A.2d 851 (Md. 1992)	68
<i>Morgan v. Illinois</i> , 504 U.S. 719 (1992).....	87, 90, 93
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	58
<i>People v. Brown</i> , 661 N.E.2d 287 (Ill. 1996)	69
<i>People v. Jenkins</i> , 997 P.2d 1044 (Cal.2000)	107
<i>People v. Littebrant</i> , 867 N.Y.S.2d 550 (N.Y.App. 2008).....	82
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 87 P.3d 137 (Colo.App.2003).....	107
<i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986)	120
<i>Quarels v. Commonwealth</i> , 142 S.W.3d 73 (Ky. 2004)	79-80

<i>Richardson v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 813 (1999).....	106, 107
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	112, 113, 116, 121
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	78
<i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003)	120
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968)	57, 58
<i>State ex rel. Gill v. Irons</i> , 530 S.E.2d 460 (W.Va. 2000).....	68-69
<i>State v. Armentrout</i> , 8 S.W.3d 99 (Mo.banc 1999).....	57
<i>State v. Barnes</i> , 942 S.W.2d 362 (Mo. banc 1997).....	113
<i>State v. Bearden</i> , 748 S.W.2d 753 (Mo.App.E.D. 1988).....	102
<i>State v. Black</i> , 223 S.W.3d 149 (Mo.banc 2007)	58, 59
<i>State v. Bowles</i> , 23 S.W.3d 775 (Mo.App.W.D. 2000).....	102-103
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 4 P.3d 795 (Utah 2000)	64-65
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo.banc 1999)	92
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 867 S.W.2d 539 (Mo.App.W.D. 1993)	81
<i>State v. Doucette</i> , 776 A.2d 744 (N.H. 2001)	107
<i>State v. Erskine</i> , 889 A.2d 312 (Me.2006).....	107
<i>State v. Gardner</i> , 889 N.E.2d 995 (Ohio2008).....	107
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 184 (Mo.banc 2005)	112
<i>State v. Hart</i> , 569 N.W.2d 451 (N.D. 1997)	82, 83
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 284 S.W.3d 561 (Mo.banc 2009) ..	105, 106, 118, 120
<i>State v. Joyner</i> , 848 P.2d 769 (Wash.App. 1993)	80, 83

<i>State v. Lomack</i> , 570 S.W.2d 711 (Mo.App.St.L.D. 1978).....	102
<i>State v. McCracken</i> , 948 S.W.2d 710 (Mo.App.S.D. 1997).....	80
<i>State v. McLaughlin</i> , 265 S.W.3d 257 (Mo.banc 2008)	117, 120
<i>State v. May</i> , 829 A.2d 1106 (N.J.Super. 2003).....	82
<i>State v. Nolan</i> , 418 S.W.2d 51 (Mo. 1967)	114-116
<i>State v. Parkhurst</i> , 845 S.W.2d 31 (Mo.banc 1992).....	114
<i>State v. Pendleton</i> , 725 N.W.2d 717 (Minn.2007).....	107
<i>State v. Rousan</i> , 961 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1998)	92
<i>State v. Samuels</i> , 965 S.W.2d 913 (Mo.App.W.D. 1998).....	57
<i>State v. Silva</i> , 27 P.3d 663 (Wash.App. 2001).....	65-67
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo.banc 2004)	120
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo.banc 2002).....	98
<i>State v. Tillman</i> , 289 S.W.3d 282 (Mo.App.W.D. 2009).....	99
<i>State v. Whitfield</i> , 837 S.W.2d 503 (Mo.banc 1992)	113, 118, 119
<i>State v. Williamson</i> , 166 P.3d 387 (Id.App. 2007)	82
<i>Strong v. State</i> , 263 S.W.3d 636 (Mo.banc 2008).....	87, 91
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	107-109
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	86
<i>United States v. Berkowitz</i> , 927 F.2d 1376 (7th Cir. 1991)	81
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	106
<i>United States v. Ciak</i> , 102 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996).....	81

<i>United States v. Kistner</i> , 68 F.3d 218 (8th Cir. 1995).....	81
<i>United States v. Mentzos</i> , 462 F.3d 830 (8 th Cir. 2006)	58
<i>United States v. Peppers</i> , 302 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2002)	58
<i>United States v. Sarno</i> , 73 F.3d 1470 (9th Cir. 1995).....	56, 63-64
<i>United States v. Webber</i> , 208 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2000)	80
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	91
<i>Washington v. Recueno</i> , 548 U.S. 212 (2006).....	58
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 176 S.W.3d 413 (Tex.App. 2004)	83
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 675 A.2d 1037 (Md.App. 1996)	84
<i>Woldt v. People</i> , 64 P.3d 256 (Colo. 2003).....	119

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST., AMEND. V	70, 77, 86, 94, 101, 105, 110, 111
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VI	45,57,70,77,86,94,101,105,107,110,111
U.S. CONST., AMEND. VIII.....	86, 94
U.S. CONST., AMEND. XIV	45,57,70,77,86,94,101,105,107,110,111
MO. CONST., ART. 1, § 2	45
MO. CONST., ART. 1, § 10	45,70,77,86,94,101,105,107,110,111
MO. CONST., ART. 1, § 14	45
MO. CONST., ART. 1, § 18(A).....	45, 66, 70, 77, 78-79, 86, 94, 101,

..... 105,107,110,111

MO. CONST., ART. I, § 21 86, 94, 111

Washington Constitution’s Declaration of Rights, Article I, §2266

STATUTES

SECTION 565.020 114

SECTION 565.030 113, 114, 117, 118, 120, 121, 122

SECTION 565.032109, 114

RULES

RULE 28.02 103

RULE 30.20 70, 71, 78

OTHER

MAI-CR3D 314.40109, 110

MAI-CR3D 313.44 109, 110, 117, 120

MAI-CR3D 314.48 117

*Reconsidering Ake v. Oklahoma: What Ancillary Defense Services
Must States Provide to Indigent Defendants Represented by Private
or Pro Bono Counsel?* 18 Temp.Pol.&Civ.Rts.L.Rev. 783 (Spring 2009)...61
